IEEE SENSORS JOURNAL, VOL. XX, NO. XX, XXXX 2024 1
An Environmentally Friendly Carbon-Printed
Contactless Smart Diaper
Joryan Sennesael, Student Member, IEEE, Arno Moerman, Student Member, IEEE, Frederick Bossuyt,
Bjorn Vandecasteele, Charlotte Raepsaet, Dimitri Beeckman, Hendrik Rogier, Senior Member, IEEE, and
Patrick Van Torre, Member, IEEE
Reusable
driver strip

[3] J. Sims, C. Browning, B. Lundgren-Lindquist, and H. Kendig, “Urinary
Incontinence in a Community Sample of Older Adults: Prevalence and
Impact on Quality of Life,” Disability and Rehabilitation, vol. 33, no.
15-16, pp. 1389–1398, 2011.
[4] M. Al-Jabari, R. A. Ghyadah, and R. Alokely, “Recovery of Hydrogel
from Baby Diaper Wastes and its Application for Enhancing Soil Irri-
gation Management,” Journal of Environmental Management, vol. 239,
pp. 255–261, 2019. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jenvman.2019.03.087
[5] D. Qiao, H. Liu, L. Yu, X. Bao, G. P. Simon, E. Petinakis, and
L. Chen, “Preparation and Characterization of Slow-Release Fertilizer
Encapsulated by Starch-Based Superabsorbent Polymer,” Carbohydrate
polymers, vol. 147, pp. 146–154, 2016.
[6] M. S. Turna and Y. Kim, “Monitoring Diaper Condition Using the
Impedance Variation of a Dipole Antenna,” in 2018 International
Applied Computational Electromagnetics Society Symposium - China
(ACES), 2018. doi: 10.23919/ACESS.2018.8669275 pp. 1–2.
[7] P. Sen, S. N. R. Kantareddy, R. Bhattacharyya, S. E. Sarma, and J. E.
Siegel, “Low-Cost Diaper Wetness Detection Using Hydrogel-Based
RFID Tags,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 3293–3302, 2020.
doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2954746
[8] M. A. Ziai and J. C. Batchelor, “Smart Radio-Frequency Identification
Tag for Diaper Moisture Detection,” Healthcare Technology Letters,
vol. 2, pp. 18–21, 2015. doi: 10.1049/htl.2014.0098
[9] L. Yambem, M. K. Yapici, and J. Zou, “A New Wireless Sensor System
for Smart Diapers,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 8, no. 3, pp. 238–239,
2008. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2008.917122
[10] M. A. S. Tajin, W. M. Mongan, and K. R. Dandekar, “Passive RFID-
Based Diaper Moisture Sensor,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 2,
pp. 1665–1674, 2021. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2020.3021395
[11] M. Turna, Y. Li, and Y. Kim, “Estimation of Diaper Condition Based
on Antenna Impedance Variation Through Rational Function Approxi-
mation,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 2441–2446, 2020. doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2019.2962186
[12] G. Niu, Z. Wang, Y. Xue, J. Yan, A. Dutta, X. Chen, Y. Wang, C. Liu,
S. Du, L. Guo, P. Zhou, H. Cheng, and L. Yang, “Pencil-on-Paper
Humidity Sensor Treated with NaCl Solution for Health Monitoring and
Skin Characterization,” Nano Letters, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 1252–1260,
2023. doi: 10.1021/acs.nanolett.2c04384 PMID: 36584409. [Online].
Available: https://doi.org/10.1021/acs.nanolett.2c04384
[13] S. Ali, A. Khan, and A. Bermak, “Smart Diaper Embedded with Fully
Printed Sensors for Wireless Healthcare and Monitoring,” in 2023 IEEE
International Conference on Flexible and Printable Sensors and Systems
(FLEPS), 2023. doi: 10.1109/FLEPS57599.2023.10220363 pp. 1–4.
[14] “MEDIQ WeSense.” [Online]. Available: https://mediq.nl/
zorgprofessional/zorginstelling/slimme-incontinentietechnologie
[15] B. Chen, M. Usman, R. Ghannam, M. Z. Ali, M. A. Imran, and Q. H.
Abbasi, “A wearable and smart system for diaper change identification,”
in 2022 29th IEEE International Conference on Electronics, Circuits and
Systems (ICECS), 2022. doi: 10.1109/ICECS202256217.2022.9971004
pp. 1–4.
[16] J. H. Cho, J.-Y. Choi, N.-H. Kim, Y. Lim, J. H. Ohn, E. S. Kim,
J. Ryu, J. Kim, Y. Kim, S.-w. Kim, and K.-I. Kim, “A Smart
Diaper System Using Bluetooth and Smartphones to Automatically

wards Compliant Robot Manipulations via 3D-Shaped Electronic Skin,”
IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 22, no. 9, pp. 9046–9056, 2022. doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2022.3162914
[20] S. Tian, Y. Wang, H. Deng, Y. Wang, and X. Zhang, “Flexible Pressure
and Temperature Sensors Towards E-Skin: Material, Mechanism,
Structure and Fabrication,” Soft Science, vol. 3, no. 3, 2023. doi:
10.20517/ss.2023.21. [Online]. Available: https://www.oaepublish.com/
articles/ss.2023.21
[21] T. Khan, “A Noninvasive Smart Wearable for Diaper Moister
Quantification and Notification,” International Journal of Electrical
and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 2848–
2862, 2019. doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i4.pp2848-2862. [Online]. Available:
[22] M.-E. Marc, G. Ignacio, and F.-G. Raúl, “A Smart Textile System to
Detect Urine Leakage,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 21, no. 23, pp.
26 234–26 242, 2021. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3080824
[23] A. Lazaro, M. Boada, R. Villarino, and D. Girbau, “Battery-Less Smart
Diaper Based on NFC Technology,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 19,
no. 22, pp. 10 848–10 858, 2019. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2933289
[24] “Tena Smartcare.” [Online]. Available: https://www.tena.com.mt/
professionals/innovation/smartcare-identifi/
[25] A. Koutsioukis, V. Belessi, and V. Georgakilas, “Solid Phase
Functionalization of MWNTs: An Eco-Friendly Approach for Carbon-

7235–7243, 2024. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3299430
[31] A. Rivadeneyra, A. Marı́n-Sánchez, B. Wicklein, J. F. Salmerón,
E. Castillo, M. Bobinger, and A. Salinas-Castillo, “Cellulose Nanofibers
as Substrate for Flexible and Biodegradable Moisture Sensors,”
Composites Science and Technology, vol. 208, p. 108738, 2021. doi:
[32] S. Dahal, W. Yilma, Y. Sui, M. Atreya, S. Bryan, V. Davis, G. L.
Whiting, and R. Khosla, “Degradability of Biodegradable Soil Moisture
Sensor Components and Their Effect on Maize (Zea mays L.) Growth,”
Sensors, vol. 20, no. 21, 2020. doi: 10.3390/s20216154. [Online].
Available: https://www.mdpi.com/1424-8220/20/21/6154
[33] A. Koivikko, V. Lampinen, K. Yiannacou, V. Sharma, and V. Sariola,
“Biodegradable, Flexible and Transparent Tactile Pressure Sensor Based
on Rubber Leaf Skeletons,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 22, no. 12, pp.
11 241–11 247, 2022. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3078807
[34] S. Kim, T. Le, M. M. Tentzeris, A. Harrabi, A. Collado, and A. Geor-
giadis, “An RFID-Enabled Inkjet-Printed Soil Moisture Sensor on Paper
for Smart Agricultural Applications,” in SENSORS, 2014 IEEE, 2014.
doi: 10.1109/ICSENS.2014.6985301 pp. 1507–1510.
[35] J. Shi, M. Wagih, and S. Beeby, “Highly Conductive Flexible Printed
PEDOT: PSS Films for Green Humidity Sensing Applications,” in IEEE
International Conference on Flexible and Printable Sensors and Systems
(FLEPS), 2022. doi: 10.1109/FLEPS53764.2022.9781556 pp. 1–4.
[36] E. Wawrzynek, C. Baumbauer, and A. C. Arias, “Characterization and
Comparison of Biodegradable Printed Capacitive Humidity Sensors,”
Sensors, vol. 21, no. 19, p. 6557, 2021. doi: 10.3390/s21196557
[37] “Henkel ECI7007 Conductive Carbon Ink,” March 2020.
[Online]. Available: https://www.henkel.com/resource/blob/1050832/
a8cb8344f6989833c1197ea27baf052b/data/2020-03-31-press-release-
henkel-drives-smart-living-mobility-and-hygiene-with-functional-
material-solutions-for-printed-electronics.pdf
[38] A. K. Assaifan, N. Al habis, I. Ahmad, N. A. Alshehri,
and H. F. Alharbi, “Scaling-up Medical Technologies using
Flexographic Printing,” Talanta, vol. 219, p. 121236, 2020.
doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.talanta.2020.121236. [Online]. Available:
[39] M. Kakakhel, F. Wu, and W. e. a. Sajjad, “Long-term Exposure to High-
Concentration Silver Nanoparticles Induced Toxicity, Fatality, Bioac-
cumulation, and Histological Alteration in Fish (Cyprinus Carpio),”
Environmental Sciences Europe, vol. 14, 2021. doi: 10.1186/s12302-
021-00453-7
[40] J. Sennesael, A. Moerman, H. Rogier, and P. Van Torre, “Carbon-Ink
Sensing Patterns for a Contactless Smart Diaper System,” in 2024 IEEE
International Conference on Flexible and Printable Sensors and Systems
(FLEPS), 2024. doi: 10.1109/FLEPS61194.2024.10603972 pp. 1–4.
[41] “Talens Ecoline Blue Ink.” [Online]. Available: https://www.royaltalens.
com/en/brands/ecoline/bottles/?productCode=1125P
[42] J. Baek, “Smart Predictive Analytics Care Monitoring Model Based
on Multi Sensor IoT System: Management of Diaper and Attitude for